
Universiti Teknologi MARA 

SPATIAL DATABASE FOR RESIDENTIAL 

PROPERTY: CUSTOMERS' AND DEVELOPERS' 

REQUIREMENT 

By: 

Ramizah Kamsi 

2002610947 

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for 

Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing 

Faculty of Information Technology And 

Quantitative Sciences 

November 2005 



DECLARATION 

I hereby declare that the work in this research is my own work. Any ideas or quotations 

from the work from the other people published or otherwise are folly acknowledge in 

accordance with the standard referencing practices of the discipline. 

NOVEMBER 2005 RAMIZAH BT KAMSI 

2002610947 

1 



ABSTRACT 

This research is about the customers' and developers' requirement on the residential 

property for the spatial database for residential property. There are the factors that 

influence the customers' and developers' requirement. The objectives of the research are 

to identify the customers' requirement on residential property and to identify the 

developers' requirement on the residential property. The research began by designing the 

questionnaires derived from the literature reading and colleagues' discussion. 40 

respondents from me customers whose 20 from Seksyen 7 and the others are resident in 

Seksyen 24 and 3 respondents from developers involved in developing the residential 

property in Seksyen 7 and Seksyen 24. The survey conducted on the mid of October and 

finish by mid of November. The data that had been collected were analyzed using SPSS 

U.S. The data is analyzed in order to identify the respondents' requirement and Entity 

Relationship Diagram has been designed. The findings are mere a significant relationship 

between incomes of the customers with the category of residential property. The 

customers' and developers' requirement are also compared in this research. 

iv 



TABLE OF CONTENTS 

Page 

DECLARATION i 

APPROVAL ii 

ACKNOWLEDGEMENTS »i 

ABSTRACT iv 

TABLE OF CONTENTS v 

LIST OF TABLES viii 

LIST OF FIGURES ix 

CHAPTER 1 INTRODUCTION 

1.0 Background of the Research 1 

1.1 Problem Statement 1 

1.2 Objectives of the Research 2 

1.3 Scope of the Research 2 

1.4 Significance of the Research 3 

1.5 Research Approach and Methodology 3 

1.6 Limitations of the Research 4 

1.7 Overview 5 

CHAPTER 2 LITERATURE REVIEW 

2.0 Introduction 6 

2.1 Definition of Pertinent Terminologies 

2.1.1 Spatial Database 6 

2.1.2 Customers 7 

2.1.3 Developers 7 

2.1.4 Requirement 8 

2.1.5 Residential Property 8 



2.2 Customers' and Developers' Requirement 

on The Residential Property 11 

2.3 Conclusion 14 

CHAPTER 3 RESEARCH APPROAC1 

3.0 

3.1 

3.2 

3.3 

3.4 

3.5 

Introduction 

Research Approach 

3.1.1 Primary Data 

3.2.1.1 Research Instrumentation 

3.L2 Secondary Data 

3.2.2.1 Offline Resources 

3.2.2.2 Online Resources 

Sample of the Research 

Demographic Profile of the Respondent 

Data Collection and Data Analysis 

Conclusion 

15 

15 

16 

17 

20 

20 

21 

21 

21 

22 

22 

CHAPTER 4 DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS 
4.0 Introduction 23 

4.1 Customers' Requirement on the Residential Property 23 

4.1.1 Section A - Demographic Profile 23 

4.1.2 Section B - Customers' Requirement on Residential 

Property 26 

4.1.2.1 Descriptive Statistics and Frequency 26 

4.1.2.2 Non-Parametric Technique 34 

4.1.3 Requirement on Spatial Database 36 

4.2 Developers' Requirement on the Residential Property 37 

4.2.1 Section A - Demographic Profile 38 

4.2.2 Section B - Developers' Requirement on Residential 38 

Property 

vi 




