Universiti Teknologi MARA

SPATIAL DATABASE FOR RESIDENTIAL PROPERTY: CUSTOMERS' AND DEVELOPERS' REQUIREMENT

By:

Ramizah Kamsi 2002610947

Thesis submitted in fulfillment of the requirements for Bachelor of Science (Hons) Business Computing
Faculty of Information Technology And
Quantitative Sciences

November 2005

DECLARATION

I hereby declare that the work in this research is my own work. Any ideas or quotations from the work from the other people published or otherwise are fully acknowledge in accordance with the standard referencing practices of the discipline.

NOVEMBER 2005

2002610947

ABSTRACT

This research is about the customers' and developers' requirement on the residential property for the spatial database for residential property. There are the factors that influence the customers' and developers' requirement. The objectives of the research are to identify the customers' requirement on residential property and to identify the developers' requirement on the residential property. The research began by designing the questionnaires derived from the literature reading and colleagues' discussion. 40 respondents from the customers whose 20 from Seksyen 7 and the others are resident in Seksyen 24 and 3 respondents from developers involved in developing the residential property in Seksyen 7 and Seksyen 24. The survey conducted on the mid of October and finish by mid of November. The data that had been collected were analyzed using SPSS 11.5. The data is analyzed in order to identify the respondents' requirement and Entity Relationship Diagram has been designed. The findings are there a significant relationship between incomes of the customers with the category of residential property. The customers' and developers' requirement are also compared in this research.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

		Page
DECLAR	ATION	i
APPROVA	ii	
ACKNOW	iii	
ABSTRAC	iv	
TABLE O	v	
LIST OF	viii	
LIST OF I	ix	
CHAPTI	ER 1 INTRODUCTION	·
1.0	Background of the Research	1
1.1	Problem Statement	1
1.2	Objectives of the Research	2
1.3	Scope of the Research	2
1.4	Significance of the Research	3
1.5	Research Approach and Method	ology 3
1.6	Limitations of the Research	4
1.7	Overview	
СНАРТІ	ER 2 LITERATURE RE	EVIEW
2.0	Introduction	6
2.1	Definition of Pertinent Terminol	ogies
	2.1.1 Spatial Database	6
	2.1.2 Customers	7
	2.1.3 Developers	7
	2.1.4 Requirement	8
	2.1.5 Residential Property	8

2.2	Customers' and Developers' Requirement			
	on The	e Residential Property	11	
2.3	Conclusion		14	
CHAPTER	3	RESEARCH APPROACH AND METHOI	OCLOGY	
3.0	Introduction 15		15	
3.1	Research Approach 15			
	3.1.1	Primary Data	16	
		3.2.1.1 Research Instrumentation	17	
	3.1.2	Secondary Data	20	
		3.2.2.1 Offline Resources	20	
		3.2.2.2 Online Resources	21	
3.2	Sample of the Research 21		21	
3.3	Demographic Profile of the Respondent 21			
3.4	Data Collection and Data Analysis		22	
3.5	Conclusion 22			
CHAPTER	4	DATA ANALYSIS AND FINDINGS		
4.0	Introd	Introduction 23		
4.1	Custo	mers' Requirement on the Residential Property	23	
	4.1.1	Section A – Demographic Profile	23	
	4.1.2	Section B - Customers' Requirement on Residential		
		Property	26	
		4.1.2.1 Descriptive Statistics and Frequency	26	
	•	4.1.2.2 Non-Parametric Technique	34	
	4.1.3	Requirement on Spatial Database	36	
4.2	Devel	opers' Requirement on the Residential Property	37	
	4.2.1	Section A – Demographic Profile	38	
	4.2.2	Section B - Developers' Requirement on Residential	38	
		Property		